- Additions within the period. …………………………………………………..……….. 4.291.272  1.522.089
- Put options on Minority Interests…………………………………………..……….. 354.981 -
- Disposals (sale and redemption) within the period. …………………..…………. (1.777.047) (2.030.224)
- Gains / (losses) from changes in fair value…………………………………………. 12.944  29.923

Balance at the end of the reporting period….…………………………………….…….  6.453.378  3.571.228

Investment securities - held to maturity
Balance at 1 January….……………………………………………………………………….  43.781  -

-Additions within the period ……………………………………………………………... 85.000  66.265
-Redemptions within the period ………………………………………………………... (23.101)  (22.484)

Balance at the end of the reporting period….…………………………………….…….  105.680  43.781
(*) Prior to adopting IAS 39, investment securities were accounted for and reported under local GAAP provisions.

National Bank of Greece S.A.
   Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 45 out of 57

NOTE 24: Investments in subsidiaries and associates and assets classified as held for sale

 Country Interest
(%) 31.12.2006 Interest

(%) 31.12.2005

Investments in subsidiaries
National Securities SA Greece 100,00 18.170 100,00 18.170
Ethniki Kefalaiou Management of Assets & Liabilities Greece 100,00 3.326 100,00 3.326
Diethniki Mutual Fund Management SA Greece 81,00 11.029 81,00 11.029
National Management & Organisation Company SA Greece 100,00 23.328 100,00 23.328
Ethniki Leasing SA Greece 93,33 29.055 93,33 29.055
Ethniki Mutual Funds SA Greece 100,00 1.175 100,00 1.175
NBG Balkan Fund Cyprus - - 100,00 500
NBG Greek Fund Ltd Cyprus 100,00 15.000 100,00 15.000
ETEBA Emerging Markets Fund Ltd Cyprus 100,00 147 100,00 147
ETEBA Estate Fund Ltd Cyprus 100,00 147 100,00 147
ETEBA Venture Capital Management Company Ltd Cyprus 100,00 18 100,00 18
NBG Bancassurance SA Greece 99,70 300 99,70 300
The South African Bank of Athens Ltd S. Africa 91,43 13.940 91,41 16.070
National Bank of Greece (Cyprus) Ltd Cyprus 100,00 39.779 100,00 40.105
NBG Management Services Ltd Cyprus 100,00 951 100,00 959
Stopanska Bank AD (*) Fyrom 92,25 98.737 71,19 72.010
United Bulgarian Bank Ad Bulgaria 99,91 239.076 99,91 239.076
NBG International Ltd UK 100,00 10.424 100,00 10.215
NBG Finance Plc UK 100,00 74 100,00 73
Interlease AD Bulgaria 100,00 3.834 87,50 1.086
ETEBA Bulgaria AD Bulgaria 92,00 547 92,00 551
ETEBA Romania SA Romania 100,00 893 100,00 919
NBG Luxembourg Holding SA Luxembourg 94,67 71 94,67 71
NBG Luxfinance Holding SA Luxembourg 94,67 71 94,67 71
NBG Funding Ltd UK 100,00 10 100,00 10
Banca Romaneasca SA(*) Romania 98,89 130.105 97,14 69.507
Ethniki General Insurance SA Greece 76,74 379.842 76,65 379.153
Astir Palace Vouliagmenis SA Greece 78,06 195.806 78,06 195.806
Astir Alexandroupolis SA Greece - - 100,00 5.055
Grand Hotel Summer Palace SA Greece 100,00 5.781 100,00 5.781
NBG Training Centre SA Greece 100,00 328 98,00 115
Ethnodata SA Greece 98,41 6.062 98,41 6.062
Kadmos SA Greece 100,00 1.716 99,99 1.716
Dionysos SA  Greece 99,91 36.931 99,90 36.470
Ektenepol Construction Company SA  Greece 100,00 47.947 100,00 47.947
Mortgage Tourist Protypos SA  Greece 100,00 81.450 100,00 79.950
Hellenic Tourist Construction SA  Greece 77,76 20.542 77,76 19.871
Ethniki Agricultural Operations SA Greece 100,00 16 100,00 19
NBG International Holdings BV Holland 100,00 52.678 100,00 58.807
Eurial Leasing SRL  Romania 70,00 8.430 70,00 8.400
Finansbank SA(*) Turkey 55,68 2.176.608 - -
Vojvodjanska Banka A.D Novisad Serbia 99,43 362.369 - -
  4.016.713  1.398.070

(*)  % of participation includes the effect of put option agreements

National Bank of Greece S.A.
   Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 46 out of 57

 Country Interest
(%) 31.12.2006 Interest

(%) 31.12.2005

Investments in associates
AGET Heracles  Greece 26,00 216.344 26,00 216.344
Phosphate Fertilisers Industries SA Greece 24,23 - 24,23 40.189
Larko Metalourgical Company SA Greece 36,43 4.352 36,43 4.352
SIEMENS Teleindustrial SA Greece 30,00 9.973 30,00 9.973
Eviop Tempo SA Greece 21,21 2.438 21,21 2.438
Banking Information Systems ‘TEIRESIAS” SA Greece 39,34 354 39,34 354
Hellenic Countrysides SA Greece 20,23 340 20,23 340
Social Securities Fund Management SA Greece 40,00 470 40,00 470
Klostiria Pellis Greece 14,95 - 20,89 -
Planet Ernst &Young SA Greece 33,18 3.565 31,72 3.565
  237.836  278.025

Assets classified as held for sale
National Bank of Greece (Canada) Canada - - 100,00 19.476

In February 2006 the Bank sold NBG Canada to Scotia Bank. The consideration received was € 51.950. The
gain arising from the sale amounted to €31.917 minus the expenses arising from the sale amounted to €1.164  are
reported in Income Statement in “Net result from investment securities”.

National Bank of Greece S.A.
   Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 47 out of 57

NOTE 25: Intangible assets

Cost Goodwill Software Other Total
At 1 January 2005………..……………….….. 38 137.572 15.675 153.285
Foreign exchange differences……………….. - 123 202 325
Transfers……………………..……………………. (38) (1.026) 328 (736)
Additions……………………..…………………… - 7.435 10.075 17.510
Disposals……………………..…………………… - (1.034) - (1.034)
Merged subsidiaries….……………………...… - 379 - 379
At 31 December 2005……..………………….. - 143.449 26.280 169.729

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2005………..……………….…... - (123.115) (1.453) (124.568)
Foreign exchange differences……………….. - (108) 10 (98)
Transfers………………………………………….. - 1.128 163 1.291
Disposals…………………………………………. - 955 - 955
Amortisation charge for the period…...……. - (10.481) (2.575) (13.056)
Merged subsidiaries ………………………...… - (375) - (375)
At 31 December 2005………………………… - (131.996) (3.855) (135.851)

Net book amount at 31 December 2005……… - 11.453 22.425 33.878

Cost Goodwill Software Other Total

At 1 January 2006………..……………….…... - 143.449 26.280 169.729
Foreign exchange differences……………….. - 54 (4) 50
Transfers………………………………………….. - (1.754) 121 (1.633)
Additions…………………………………………. - 8.120 17.970 26.090
Disposals……………………..…………………… - (26) - (26)
At 31 December 2006………………………… - 149.843 44.367 194.210

Accumulated amortisation and impairment

At 1 January 2006…………..………………... - (131.996) (3.855) (135.851)
Foreign exchange differences……………….. - (22) (59) (81)
Transfers……………………..……………………. - 1.042 (385) 657
Disposals……………………..…………………… - 26 - 26
Amortisation charge for the period………… - (5.780) (3.919) (9.699)
At 31 December 2006……..………………….. - (136.730) (8.218) (144.948)

Net book amount at 31 December 2006……… - 13.113 36.149 49.262

The useful life of certain software has been extended of up to 10 years. The effect of change in accounting
estimate on the Bank’s income statement was determined to €2,2 million.

National Bank of Greece S.A.
   Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 48 out of 57

NOTE 26: Property & equipment

Cost Land  Buildings Vehicles &
equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Assets under
construction Total

At 1 January 2005……………. 563.169 604.251 361.501 49.957 20.537 1.599.415
Foreign exchange differences. 57 926 74 65 (11) 1.111
Merged subsidiaries………….... 65.913 58.622 3.805 - - 128.340
Transfers…………………………. (10.608) (5.437) 284 2.300 (5) (13.466)
Additions…………………………. 2.141 9.178 21.497 3.850 8.570 45.236
Disposals and write offs……… (2.631) (5.205) (4.041) (519) - (12.396)
At 31 December 2005………... 618.041 662.335 383.120 55.653 29.091 1.748.240

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 1 January 2005……………. - (221.469) (281.107) (35.976) - (538.552)
Foreign exchange differences. - (102) (82) (17) - (201)
Merged subsidiaries………….... - (8.950) (3.212) - - (12.162)
Transfers………………………… - 49 (90) (1.371) - (1.412)
Disposals and write offs…….. - 2.777 3.121 - - 5.898
Charge for the period………... - (19.454) (35.298) (4.321) - (59.073)
At 31 December 2005………... - (247.149) (316.668) (41.685) - (605.502)

Net book amount at 31.12.2005… 618.041 415.186 66.452 13.968 29.091 1.142.738

Cost

At 1 January 2006……………. 618.041 662.335 383.120 55.653 29.091 1.748.240
Foreign exchange differences. - 79 236 (16) 32 331
Transfers…………………………. (1.805) (916) 324 157 (152) (2.392)
Additions…………………………. 9 3.663 37.798 3.374 21.093 65.937
Disposals and write offs……… (27.784) (48.366) (2.038) (578) (2.030) (80.796)
At 31 December 2006………... 588.461 616.795 419.440 58.590 48.034 1.731.320

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 1 January 2006……………. - (247.149) (316.668) (41.685) - (605.502)
Foreign exchange differences. - (5) (72) 15 - (62)
Transfers………………………… - 426 405 (57) - 774
Disposals and write-offs…….. - 18.459 1.687 578 - 20.724
Charge for the period………… - (18.929) (32.749) (3.645) - (55.323)
At 31 December 2006………... - (247.198) (347.397) (44.794) - (639.389)

Net book amount at 31.12.2006… 588.461 369.597 72.043 13.796 48.034 1.091.931

There is no indication of impairment of fixed assets at the balance sheet date.

National Bank of Greece S.A.
   Financial Statements 31.12.2006 according to IFRS

  page 49 out of 57

NOTE 27: Deferred tax assets & liabilities  31.12.2006 31.12.2005

Deferred tax assets:
Securities and derivatives..………….……….….……….……….……….………………...…….. 96.961 108.036
Tangible and intangible assets..………….……….….……….……….……….………………… 8.420 9.303
Pension and other post retirement benefits..………….……….….……….……….…………. 14.058 15.120